within the statement of financial position. The Company adopted the guidance on January 1, 2018 utilizing the full retrospective transition method.

This adoption primarily affected the accounting for initial franchise fees, upfront costs, marketing and reservation expenses and loyalty revenues. Specifically, under the new
guidance, initial fees are recognized ratably over the life of the noncancelable period of the franchise agreement, and incremental upfront contract costs are deferred and
expensed over the life of the noncancelable period of the franchise agreement. Loyalty revenues are deferred and primarily recognized over the loyalty points’ redemption
pattern. Additionally, the Company no longer accrues a liability for future marketing and reservation costs when marketing and reservation revenues earned exceed costs
incurred. Marketing and reservation costs incurred in excess of revenues earned continue to be expensed as incurred.

8

Table of Contents

The tables below summarize the impact of the adoption of the new revenue standard on the Company’s Condensed Combined Income Statement:

 Year Ended December 31, 2017

Net revenues
Previously Reported

Balance

New Revenue
Standard

Adjustments  Adjusted Balance
Royalties and franchise fees $ 375  $ (11)  $ 364
Marketing, reservation and loyalty 407  (36 )  371
Other 118  (20 )  98
Net revenues 1,347  (67 )  1,280

Expenses
Marketing, reservation and loyalty 406  (33 )  373
Operating 205  (22 )  183
Total expenses 1,086  (55 )  1,031

Income/(loss) before income taxes 255  (12 ) * 243
Provision for income taxes 12  1 * 13
Net income/(loss) 243  (13 )  230

 * The income tax provision consists of (i) a $4 million deferred tax provision resulting from a reduction in deferred tax assets recorded in connection with the retrospective adoption of the new revenue
standard and the impact of the lower U.S. corporate income tax rate from the enactment of the U.S. Tax Cuts and Jobs Act and (ii) $3 million tax benefit related to the $12 million loss before income
taxes.

The table below summarizes the impact of the adoption of the new revenue standard on the Company’s Condensed Combined Balance Sheet:

 At December 31, 2017

Assets
Previously Reported

Balance
New Revenue Standard

Adjustments  Adjusted Balance
Other current assets $ 50  $ 4  $ 54
Total current assets 330  4  334
Other non-current assets 176  11  187
Total assets 2,122  15  2,137

Liabilities and net investment
Deferred income 79  5  84
Total current liabilities 406  5  411
Deferred income taxes 181  (8 )  173
Deferred income 76  88  164
Other non-current liabilities 78  (32 )  46
Total liabilities 822  53  875
Former Parent’s net investment 1,295  (38 )  1,257
Total liabilities and net investment 2,122  15  2,137

In addition, the cumulative impact from the adoption of the new revenue standard to the Company’s Former Parent’s net investment at January 1, 2016, was a decrease of
$29 million.

Intra-Entity Transfers of Assets Other Than Inventory. In October 2016, the FASB issued guidance which requires companies to recognize the income tax consequences of
an intra-entity transfer of an asset other than inventory when the transfer occurs. This guidance requires the modified retrospective approach and is effective for fiscal years
beginning after

9

Table of Contents

December 15, 2017, including interim periods within those fiscal years. The Company adopted the guidance on January 1, 2018, as required, which resulted in a cumulative-